



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

AMRUT 2.O - International Conference and Exhibition on 24x7 Water Supply and Reuse of Sewage at Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh - Participation of Officials - Ex-post facto sanction accorded – Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT (DC) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.115/2023/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 16-01-2023

- Read 1 D.O No. z-16025/16/2022/ CPHEEO dated 17.11.2022 of Additional Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Government of India.
 - 2 Letter No. CBE/SMMU/AMRUT 2.0/01/2021 dated 30.11.2022 of the Mission director, AMRUT

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the letter read as 1st paper above, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) has informed that AWWA India Association (AIA) with the support of the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is organizing an International Conference and Exhibition on 24x7Water Supply and Reuse of Sewage on 5th to 6th December 2022 at Taj Ganges, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh. MoHUA has requested to depute about 5-6 officials from the States who are engaged in the implementation and O&M of Water Supply and sewerage projects /reuse projects for participation in the Conference to understand the planning, design and implementation aspects of 24x7 Water Supply Systems and Waste Water Management projects including recycling and reuse of waste water.

2. As per the letter read as 2^{nd} paper above, Mission Director, AMRUT has requested to accord sanction for the following Officials for attending the International Conference and Exhibition on 24x7 Water Supply and Reuse of Sewage from 5th to 6th December 2022 at the Taj Ganges, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh based on the nominations received from Kerala Water Authority and LID & EW

1) Sri. Boban.K, Superintending Engineer, Kochi Corporation

2) Sri. Santhosh.M.V, Executive Engineer, Kozhikode Corporation

3) Sri. Sheras S, Assistant Executive Engineer, Kerala Water Authority, WS Sub Division, Kollam

4) Sri. Salin Peter, Assistant Executive Engineer, Kerala Water Authority, PH Sub Division, Peerumade

5) Sri. Sunil Kumar.P, Assistant Executive Engineer -4, O/o CE Sewerage, PPD &WASCON

6) Smt. Minu S, Assistant Executive Engineer, O/o CE Sewerage, PPD & WASCON

3. The Mission Director has reported that the expenditure towards travel and accommodation shall be met from the Capacity Building and A&OE funds of AMRUT 2.0.

4.Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord ex post facto sanction to the Officials mentioned above for participation in the International Conference and Exhibition on 24x7Water Supply and Reuse of Sewage from $5^{\text{th}} - 6^{\text{th}}$ December 2022 at Taj Ganges, Varanasi, Uttar Pradesh. To and fro journey of the experts for the above purpose is also sanctioned.

(By order of the Governor) SHEEJA.R.S. JOINT SECRETARY

To:

The Mission Dircetor, AMRUT

The Officials concerned (through Mission director, AMRUT)

The Principal Accountant General (A&E) Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/ Audit II), Kerala Thiruvananthapuram

The Information Officer, I&PRD (Web & New Media)

The Executive Director, Information Kerala Mission.

Stock File / Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minster for LSGD PA to Additional Chief Secretary, LSGD